

CASE NO. 19-7447

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MARK O'HARA WRIGHT,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE,

Director, VA. Department of Corr.,

Defendant - Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ROANOKE

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Rachel Daley (Third Year Law Student)
J. Andrew Mackenzie (Third Year Law Student)
Anna Cecile Pepper (Third Year Law Student)
Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of the Facts and Procedural History	4
1. The underlying events and the trial	4
2. Direct appeal.....	8
3. State habeas proceedings.....	8
4. Federal habeas proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. WRIGHT’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO AN UNLAWFUL JURY INSTRUCTION ON AN UNCHARGED CRIME, CAUSING HIM EXTREME PREJUDICE.....	14
A. Counsel’s Failure To Investigate The Law Fell Far Below Constitutional Standards And Precludes Any Deference To Counsel’s “Tactical” Instincts	14
B. The Decision That Wright’s Counsel Made Here Was Objectively Unreasonable	24
C. Counsel’s Ineffective Performance Clearly Prejudiced Wright’s Defense	26

II. THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT’S REASONING REFLECTS AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW27

A. The Supreme Court Has Clearly Established That Decisions Of Defense Counsel That Are Uninformed By The Relevant Law And Facts Do Not Benefit From the Presumption Of Sound Trial Strategy.....29

B. In Any Event, Counsel’s Decision To Acquiesce To The Instruction For Grand Larceny From The Person Was Objectively Unreasonable36

III. NO PART OF WRIGHT’S CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED37

CONCLUSION.....39

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT40

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ali v. Commonwealth</i> , 701 S.E.2d 64 (Va. 2010)	22
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Bennett v. Stirling</i> , 842 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Browning v. Commonwealth</i> , 452 S.E.2d 360 (Va. Ct. App. 1994)	8
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002)	32, 33, 34
<i>Bunch v. Thompson</i> , 949 F.2d 1354 (4th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Dalton</i> , 524 S.E.2d 860 (Va. 2000)	6-7, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Hudgins</i> , 611 S.E.2d 362 (Va. 2005)	7
<i>Dodson v. Ballard</i> , 800 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2020)	24, 28
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	39
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 282 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	28
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	15, 16, 17, 30, 31

<i>Hooper v. Mullin</i> , 314 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2002)	34, 35, 36
<i>Hyman v. Aiken</i> , 824 F.2d 1405 (4th Cir. 1987)	18, 23
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	15, 17, 20, 31
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955)	15
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	18, 21
<i>Richardson v. Branker</i> , 668 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Rivera v. Thompson</i> , 879 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2018)	32, 33
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Spivey v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 2327591 (E.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2007)	23, 25, 26-27, 36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Gansler</i> , 734 F. App'x 846 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Freixas</i> , 332 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003)	9, 32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1993)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 183 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1999)	21-22
<i>Vinson v. True</i> , 436 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2006)	24-25

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20, 25, 28, 29, 30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	16
<i>Wilson v. Mazzuca</i> , 570 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2009)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 10, 28
Va. Code Ann. § 17.1-513	10
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-95	26
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-96	26

Other Authorities

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function (4th ed. 2017), https://bit.ly/31VzONX	20
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
